

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 15452 of 2025

=====

ARVINDBHAI JAYANTIBHAI PARIKH
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR EKANT G AHUJA(5323) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR SALIM M SAIYED(5172) for the Respondent(s) No. 2
MR J.K.SHAH, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY

Date : 10/08/2026

ORDER

Issue, Rule, returnable on 16.12.2026. Learned APP waives service of notice of rule on behalf of the respondent State. Learned advocate Mr.Salim Saiyed waives service of notice of rule on behalf of the respondent No.2.

Upon perusal of the impugned FIR and other relevant material available on record, it *prima facie* appears that the dispute involved in the offence is purely of a civil nature which is sought to be converted into a criminal one.

Having regard to the same, ad-interim relief in terms of para 8(ii) till the next date of hearing.

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)

Manshi